Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

\

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Wardour Castle Ltd 2867732
tn the Court case number
High Court Of Justice Birmingham 8540 of 2011
(full name of court)
(a} Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and Kevin J Hellard Stephen Hunt
address(es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP Gnffins
administrator(s) 30 Finsbury Square Tavistock House South
London Tavistock Square
EC2P 2YU London

WC1H 9LG

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b) Insert date {(b) 5 December 2012 (b) 8 March 2013

Signed ﬁ L@QZQ/

p,OJomt Administrator

Dated 10 HMay 2013
Contact Detalls.
You do not have to give any contact Kevin J Hellard
information in the box oppostte but if Grant Thornton UK LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 30 Finsbury Square
contact you If there 1s a query on the London
form EC2P 2YU
The contact information that you give Tel/Fax 0207 865 2398
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
“ \\\\ “ le | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A285YUCY" ]
A4

11/05/2013 #1
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



11

12

13

14

21

$ GrantThornton

Our Ref KJH/MSZ/SZT/W01309/7

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomnton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0) 207 7383 5100
F +44 ((0) 207 184 4308
www grant thornton ¢o uk

10 May 2013
Dear Sirs

Wardour Castle Limited - In Administration (the Company)
In The High Court Of Justice No 8540 of 2011
Introduction

I, K] Hellard of Grant Thomton UK LLP, was appointed as jomnt adminstrator of the above
named Company, together with § | Hunt of Grffins, by an Order of the High Court of
Justice on 8 March 2013 1n place of Mr Costa Morfakis

Mr Morfakss had onginally been appointed admunistrator on 5 December 2011 by an Order
of The High Court of Justice

Rule 2 47(3A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 sets out the periods for which an administrator
must produce a progress report  Rule 247 (3A) covers the pertod when an admunsstrator
ceases to act and states the period to be covered by a progress report ends on the date when
an admurustrator ceases to act, and the pertod to be covered by each subsequent progress
teport 15 each successtve 6 month period of 6 months beginning immediately after that date
(subject to the further application of this paragraph when another admimstrator ceases to act)

1 am now in a position to present a progress repott with respect to this matter I enclose
form 2 31B, an account of the admimistrator's receipts and payments to date, and receipts and
payment account from 5 December 2012 10 8 March 2013 which relates to the petiod of Mr
Morfais' tenure, mn accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The receipts and
payments account contains figures obtamned from Mr Morfakis computensed records which
have not yet been verified

Statutory Information

The Company's statutory detais are as follows

registered number 02867732

Chartered Accountants

Mermiber firm withn Grant Thornion International Lid

Grant Thomton UK LLP 1s a limidsd kability partnership registered in England and Wales. No OC307742 Regisieted office Grant Thomton House Metion Streat, Euslon Square London NW1 2EP
A bt of members i avalabla from our regrslered offica

Granl Thornton UK LLP 18 authonssd and regulated by the Financial Senaces Authonly for invesimenl business.

A list of personnel permilled by Granl Thornton lo accepl appointments as insoivency practiboners and of tha respeciive autharisng bodies may be nspactad al 1he above addiess




31

32

41

42

43

44

51

61

registered office ¢/o Grant Thotnton UK LLP, 30
Finsbury Square, Londen, EC2P 2YU

former registered office Suite 2 ~ 13 Floor, Tumnptke Gate House
Burmungham Road, Alcester B49 3]G
former trading address Wardour Caste, Wardour, Tisbury,

Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 6SE

Progress of the Administration

Administrations ordinarily last for a pettod of one year, and consequenty the admuustration
was due to come to an end on 5 December 2012 Mr Morkakts obtained consent to extend

the admimustration for 12 months to 5 December 2013 by an order of the Court dated 6
December 2012

According to the proposals report prepared by Mr Morfakis the prncipal objective of the
adminustration 1s to realise property in order to make 2 distnbution to the secured and
preferential creditors

Assets realisations

Following my review of the admunistrator's latest progress report the Company stll own

vartous leases to the apartments of Wardour Castle These apartments have been sub-let to
various residents on 99 year leases

Stnce my appowmnunent, I have instructed David Wight of DawLaw Lunuted to review the
leases 1 order to confirm the Company postuon I also 1ntend to instruct agents to provide

me with an accurate valuation for the leases in order that I may be able 10 prepare them for
sale

T have recently been contacted by an individual who 1s mnterested in acquiring all of the leases
owned by the Company

[ shall provide creditors with further mformation 1n respect of these leases in due course

Intercompany debts

Following a review of the Company accounts, I note that a sum of £335,008 1s outstanding
from Wardour Estates Limited However, as detatled within the previous progress report
Wardour Estates Limited have disputed that any funds are due to the Company I 1Utend)to

request evidence 1o support this position Wardour Estates Lumited also have had a S38
Recetver appomted by Ahli United Bank (UK) Plc

Investigations

Patt of my duty s to investigate the former liquidators' conduct to ascertain whether the
'
former liquidators' have musappled, retatned, or become accountable for any money or other

Page 2



62

71

81

103

104

property of the liquidation, or whether the hquidation has suffered any loss in consequence of
any musfeasance, or fraud and dishonesty by the former liquidators n carrying out thetr
functions

[ will provide informauon to creditors in relation to my findings in due course

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors of the Company

secured creditors

Following a review of Mr Morfakis' files and recent progress report, I note that Clawe
Wentorth holds vartous legal charges over certain assets of the Company together with a
secured debenture created on 27 May 1994 and registered on 15 June 1994 The amount
outstanding to Clare Wentworth 1s approximately £1,146,042 Mr Mofakis apparently
recetved confirmation that Claire Wentworth has no mterest in taking any further action 1n

relation to the Company and a claim has not been subritted T -will be seeking clarity on Ms
Wentworth's position

I understand that a private mnvestor also holds a legal charge over certamn assets of the
Company, however, the petitioning creditor has taken an assignment of the debt

Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affatrs for the Company lists unsecured creditor claims totaling
£165,996 91

Based upon the informauon avatlable a dividend to unsecured creditors 1s uncertain

Administration fees

Following my review of the previous officeholders files, it appears that Mr Morfakis has not
drawn any fees in respect of this case

1 attach Mr Morfakis’ detatled ume records to 4 December 20121n accordance with

Sratement of Insolvency Practice 9, which shows ume costs of £38,144 incurred in the
period

Office holders are obliged to provide creditors with information pertaining to fees and
expenses drawn from the estate over which they are appointed

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (SIP 9), I attach a summary of my time
costs, by grade of staff and type of work This shows a total me cost to date of £6,336 85

represented by 19 01 hours at an average charge out rate of £333 34 per hour [ have not
drawn afy remuneraion or eXpenses on account

Page 3




105 The day to day conduct of the admimstration ts under control of partners and staff of Grant
Thornton UK LLP The routme adminstration of the case will be at a level of admunistrator,
who 1s responsible to a manager who 15 expertenced i insolvency mattecs and, together wath
the appointed partner who 1s bcensed to act as an mnsolvency pracuuoner will deal with
technical or complex matters as they arise The extent to which tme will be incurred by
managets and partnets wrll depend on tssues which arise as our investigations continue
Details of the hourly rates are made available to creditors or creditor’ committees at the tume
of fixing the basts of our fess Personnel carrying the Treasury, secretasal and filing funcuons
are charged separately to the professional staff on the case based on the ume they work on 1t

106 My charge out rates and those of my staff are shown below, together with those of Griffins

Grant Thornton UK LLP From 1/7/12

Grade £ Per Hour
Partnet 465-580
Director 440-480
Managers 270-440
Other Sentor Professionals 220-285
Administrators 150-210
Support Staff 140-165

Gnffins £ per hour
Partnet 495-545
Managet 300-395
Sentor Investigator 325-380
Admunsstrator/Investgator 200-300
Junior 145-190
Admurusteator /Investgators

Support Sta ff 70-180

111 Detals of Gnffins ume costs to date are attached
112 Background informauon regarding Adminstrators' fees can be found at
http / /v msolvency-pracutioners org uk {navigate via "Techmcal’ to 'Creditors Gudes to

Fees) Alternauvely, ! can supply this informaton by post on request

412 Expense of the administration

121 1havencurred expenses of £36 during the period of my appointment which relate to storage
and counter charges

Page 4




13

131

132

133

Exit Strategy
It 1s my mtenuon that once the above matters have been resolved and the admimstratot's

duttes have been completed that the Company will proceed to Compulsory Liquidation or
proceed to dissolution should all maters have been resolved

The Coutt order dated 6 December 2012, allows for the administragon to be extended for a
period of 12 months from the date of the Qtrder, ull 5 December 2013

If you have any questions regarding the content of this report please contact Sinead Taylor on
0207 865 2398 or ematl sinead taylor@uk gt com

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Wardour Castle Limited

A WDzlz.

Kevin ] Hellard
Jomnt Adminustrator

Page 5




€ Q1 £102/50/60 U0 pAULY ooy | Juelo) @

3 {(2unL) @lep 03 p2||iq 334 |ejo)

peere i 9€E’9 :TO 6T ST 80T'T 6T S 0T £1T T8 00 009"y 1 S6'TT 00 80F 58 08'L ‘ot ‘ 1=R0L,
; _ Bujpeiy,
. - - . - — e e am—
51355V
gogrz 00 66¢ 0ot 00 66€ 06% Jo uonEsIESYy,
T s_ - - - A - - T T T
£18RE 00£08'Y (08% 00 €9 0 QDOOR'T 0S¢t suonebnsaAuL
— - — - — ——— .
pouad shyey,
_ - — 5100pPa4D
. Buiuuely pue’
0 I5E R T4 S (A ST 9v9 60 € 0T £12 78 opoos't St 00 80V 58 054 01 uonensuupyY
aey .
Ay Bay 3 /$IH E 51H 3 SIH 3 5IH 3 S1H Ej SiM
' {e30L ¢ . Jojeajsiunupy DAINIOXI . i ‘ - 13bBeuep Jauped paepuelS

eiap - UoisieA 1odx] DIBpUEIS - UoisJoA HO0X]
£107/50/60 ©1 £10¢/€0/s0 pouad uodesuel)

wWav  {s)aor

SISATYNY 1S0D JWLL 6 dIS - G0ETOZOEM - UOHEASIUIUPY U - PY] 2RSED INORIEM

UOTEISA Po[e1ad




. Wardour Castle Limited
g (In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
05 December 2011 to 08 March 2013

RECE!IPTS Total {£)
000
PAYMENTS
000
Balance In Hand 000
0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 09 May 2013 10 30




